interest, penalties and net of the federal benefit on state issues) represents the amounts of unrecognized tax benefits that, if recognized,
would affect the effective income tax rate in any future periods.

During 2012, the Company made corrections in the 2011 consolidated balance sheet for errors primarily related to the classification of
deferred tax balances. These corrections resulted in (a) a $528.6 gross-up of ÒDeferredincome tax assets ÐnoncurrentÓand ÒDeferred
income tax liabilities ÐnoncurrentÓrelated to an incorrect application of the jurisdictional tax netting accounting requirements in 2011 and
(b) a $36.9 correction in classification from ÒDeferredincome tax assets ÐcurrentÓto ÒOthercurrent assetsÓresulting from the tax effect
on profits in inventory relating to intercompany sales.

The Company determined that the cumulative impact of recording the corrections described above were not material, either individually
or in aggregate, to any prior years. However, if uncorrected, the comparability of prior periods to 2012 would be impacted. Accordingly,
the Company has revised its 2011 consolidated balance sheet.

The impact of the corrections to the CompanyÕs consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2011 was as follows:

Previously
Reported Adjustments Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Deferred income tax assets Ð current $ 135.6 $ (36.9) $ 98.7

Other current assets 111.8 36.9 148.7

Deferred income tax assets Ð noncurrent 529.4 528.6 1,058.0

Deferred income tax liabilities Ð noncurrent 1.6 528.6 530.2

In addition, the effect of the classification change between ÒDeferredincome tax assets Ð currentÓand ÒOthercurrent assetsÓimpacted
certain line items within the operating activities section of the consolidated statements of cash flows. The consolidated statements of
cash flows have been revised as follows:

Year ended December 31, 2010

Previously
Reported Adjustments Revised

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Changes in deferred taxes, net $ 151.9 $ 5.2 $ 157.1

Changes in other operating assets and liabilities (5.7) (5.2) (10.9)

Year ended December 31, 2011

Previously
Reported Adjustments Revised

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Changes in deferred taxes, net $ 283.8 $ (11.9) $ 271.9

Changes in other operating assets and liabilities 60.1 11.9 72.0

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

NOTE 9 Derivative Financial Instruments and Hedging
Activities

The Company enters into derivative financial instruments based on analysis of specific and known economic exposures. The CompanyÕs
policy prohibits holding or issuing derivative financial instruments for trading or speculative purposes. The types of instruments typically
used are forward contracts, but may also include option combinations and purchased option contracts.

CORNING INCORPORATED Ð2012 Form 10-K 108